Public Document Pack

Y

Northumberland

County Council

Your ref:

Our ref:

Enquiries to: Rebecca Little

Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk
Tel direct: 01670 622611

Date: Friday, 14 January 2022

Dear Sir or Madam,

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL
AREA COUNCIL to be held in MEETING SPACE - BLOCK 1, FLOOR 2 - COUNTY HALL on
MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022 at 1.00 PM.

Yours faithfully

Ul

Daljit Lally
Chief Executive

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:-

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne, T Clark, G Hill, W Pattison, G Renner-
Thompson, C Seymour, J Watson, C Hardy (Vice-Chair (Planning)), | Hunter, M Mather
and M Swinbank

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV. Members of the press and
public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular
Committee meeting.

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when seated,
social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and members requested
to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government guidelines.

Daljit Lally, Chief Executive COVENANT

AT County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF ® L
£)(a disability T: 0345 600 6400 Where
B confident You

EMPLOYER www.northumberland.gov.uk \.’ Live


https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV

AGENDA
PART I

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda
will be dealt with in public.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests,
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items
included on the agen
[...]
cost of providing an answer is disproportionate;

e Itis being separately addressed through the Council's complaints
process;

e Itis not about a matter for which the Council has a responsibility or
which affects the county;

e It relates to planning, licensing and/or other regulatory applications

e Itis a question that town/parish councils would normally be
expected to raise through other channels.

If the Chair is of the opinion that a question is one which for whatever
reason, cannot properly be asked in an area meeting, he/she will disallow it
and inform the resident of his/her decision.

Copies of any written answers (without individuals' personal contact
details) will be provided for members after the meeting and also be publicly
available.

Democratic Services will confirm the status of the progress on any

previously requested written answers and follow up any related actions
requested by the Local Area Council.

4, PETITIONS (Pages 1
- 18)
This item is to:
(a) Receive any new petitions: to receive any new petitions. The lead
petitioner is entitled to briefly introduce their petition and a response to any
petitions received will then be organised for a future meeting.
(b) Consider reports on petitions previously received:
(i) Housing Delivery for Permanent Residents
(i) Badgers in Tweedmouth Cemetery
(c) Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was
previously considered: any updates will be verbally reported at the
meeting.

5. LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES

To receive a verbal update from the Area Managers from Technical
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent,

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 January 2022



10.

ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of
members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers.

The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area
Council.

BUDGET 2022-23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

This presentation will outline the Council’s strategy to the 2022-23 Budget
within the context of the Corporate Plan. The presentation will provide
details of the approach to setting the budget for the next financial year and
the broad impact this will have on the delivery of services.

NORTHUMBERLAND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE: COMMUNITY (Pages
RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022-26 CONSULTATION 19 - 52)
The Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26 has been developed,

providing data and analysis on key fire and rescue related risks, and

information on how Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service will work with
communities to address and mitigate those risks. The purpose of the

report is to raise awareness of a public consultation on the Plan which

opens on 5 January 2022 and closes on 16 February 2022 and to provide

an opportunity for feedback from Local Area Council into the process.

BERWICK REGENERATION PROJECT

To receive an update (if any)

URGENT BUSINESS

To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 24 February 2022 at 3:00 pm.

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 January 2022



IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE:

e Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it
becomes apparent to you.
e Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.

Name (please print):

Meeting:

Date:

Item to which your interest relates:

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code
of Conduct) (please give details):

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details):

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?

1. Registerable Personal Interests — You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the
issue being discussed in the meeting:

a) relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of
Conduct); or

North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022




b) any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of either you
or your spouse or civil partner:

(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; (3) Contracts
with the Council; (4) Land in the County; (5) Licences in the County; (6) Corporate Tenancies
with the Council; or (7) Securities - interests in Companies trading with the Council.

The following are other Registerable Personal Interests:

(1) any body of which you are a member (or in a position of general control or management) to
which you are appointed or nominated by the Council; (2) any body which (i) exercises
functions of a public nature or (ii) has charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal
purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade
union) of which you are a member (or in a position of general control or management ); or (3)
any person from whom you have received within the previous three years a gift or hospitality
with an estimated value of more than £50 which is attributable to your position as an elected or
co-opted member of the Council.

2. Non-registerable personal interests - You may have a non-registerable personal interest
when you attend a meeting of the Council or Cabinet, or one of their committees or sub-
committees, and you are, or ought reasonably to be, aware that a decision in relation to an
item of business which is to be transacted might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well
being or financial position, or the well b
[...]
rthumberland

County Council

COMMITTEE: North Northumberland Local Area Council
DATE: 20 January 2022

TITLE OF REPORT: Petition Response - Housing Delivery for Permanent
Residents

Report of: Philip Soderquest, Head of Housing and Public Protection
Cabinet Member: ClIr Colin Horncastle, Cabinet Member for Community Services

Purpose of report

To respond to the concerns raised by the Beadnell and Seahouses Community Residents
Petition received on 16th November 2021.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the content of the report and ongoing measures to support the
delivery of affordable housing be noted.

Link to Corporate Plan

This report is relevant to the following priorities included in the NCC Corporate Plan 2018-
2021:

How - We want to be efficient, open and work for everyone;
Living - We want you to feel safe, healthy and cared for;

Enjoying - We want you to love where you live;

Key issues

1. Arecent petition received from Beadnell and Seahouses Community Housing
Residents Group raised concerns in respect of the availability and affordability of
affordable homes to rent and buy in the coastal areas of Northumberland.

2. It is acknowledged that not all residents are able to access, or afford to rent or buy a
home, where they need to, or where they would prefer to live.

3. Prices of renting and buying a home in these coastal areas are an issue as wages
are relatively low compared to ever increasing market rents and house prices.

4. Residents are faced with having to move away, to find accommodation and

Page 1



employment elsewhere, so reducing the pool of local labour to support the local
area and its vital tourism market.

5. The Council cannot directly affect house prices, the level of private rents, or
earnings, but there are measures it has taken, and can continue to take to help
ease affordability pressures and make homes more accessible to local residents.

6. The current and emerging planning policies support these measures, but it can st
[...]
sations such as RPs, Community Land Trusts, and other
housing providers approved by the Council and the Council itself to meet any funding gap
and could be a vital source to bridge funding gaps of schemes in this coastal area where
schemes will be costly to bring forward.

Brownfield Funding
This government funding is being made available by the North of Tyne Combined Authority
to support the redevelopment of previously developed sites. The council may look to apply

for such funding for their Seahouses First School site proposal to cover the costs of
demolition and ground remediation ahead of the development phase.

-11 -

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Py

Northumberland

County Council

COMMITTEE: NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL

DATE: 20 JANUARY 2022

Petition Regarding Badgers in Tweedmouth Cemetery
Report of the Director of Local Services, Paul Jones
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle, Cabinet Member, Local Services

Purpose of report

To acknowledge and respond to the petition and update the Local Area Council on progress
made in addressing the issues raised.

Recommendations

It is recommended that members consider the report and:

a) note and support the approach taken by the Council to date in responding to this sensitive
matter;

b) note that badgers and the setts they live in are both protected by law from disturbance
under the Protection of Badgers Act 1992;

c) NCC is in the process of completing an application for a licence to relocate the badgers
on the grounds of seeking to prevent their excavations causing serious damage to the
cemetery under section 10(2)(b) of the 1992 Act, and to recognise that the evidence base
required to support such an application is in itself a time consuming and costly undertaking,
and,

c) note the additional cemetery improvements that have been delivered or are planned
following dialogue with petitioners and other stakeholders.

Link to Corporate Plan

This report is relevant to the “We w
[...]
ember for Community Services
and Fire Authority Chair

Purpose of report

Following guidance from NCC Legal and Democratic Services, The Community Risk
Management Plan 2022-26 is being presented as part of the consultation process which
opens on 5 January 2022 and closes on 16 February 2022.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Senior Officers have the opportunity, should you wish, to present
our Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service Community Risk Management Plan 2022-
26, and that each Local Area Council contributes to the consultation.

Link to Corporate Plan

Living — ‘we want you to feel safe, healthy and cared for’.

Key issues

e Under the_Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (2018) all fire and
rescue authorities are required to produce an Integrated Risk Management Plan.
This is now called a Community Risk Management Plan.

e According to the framework, each plan must:
¢ Reflect up to date risk analyses including an assessment of all foreseeable fire

and rescue related risks that could affect the area of the authority.

o Demonstrate how prevention, protection and response activities will best be used
to prevent fires and other incidents and mitigate the impact of identified risks on
its communities, through authorities working either individually or collectively, in
a way that makes best use of available resources.

e Outline required service delivery outcomes including the allocation of resources
for the mitigation of risks.

e Set out its management strategy and risk-based programme for enforcing the
provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 in accordance with
the principles of better regulation set out in the Statutory Code of Compliance for
Regulators, and the Enforcement Concordat.

Page 19


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705060/National_Framework_-_final_for_web.pdf

e Cover at least a three-year time span and be reviewed and revised as often as it
IS necessary to ensure that the authority is able to deliver the requirements set
out in this Framework.

¢ Reflect effective consultation throughout its development and at all review stages
with the community, its workforce and representative bodies and partners;

e Be easily accessible and publicly available.

Background

Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service Integrated Risk Management Plan 2017-
21 was extended by one year.

Reasons for extending the plan for one year were deemed to ‘have merit’ during a
recent inspection undertaken by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire
and Rescue Services (HMICFRS).

Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service is now consulting on its Community Risk
Management Plan 2022-26, supporting the Fire Authority to meet its responsibilities
under the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (2018).

Consultation opens on 5 January 2022 and closes on 16 February 2022.
Consultation questions can be completed online by clicking the link
https://haveyoursay.northumberland.gov.uk/nfrs/crmpconsultation2022/ or by email
fireconsult@northumberland.gov.uk to request a hard copy.

Copies of the consultation questions can be provided in an alternative language on
request. Please email your request to fireconsult@northumberland.gov.uk.

The Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26 has now been developed, providing
data and analysis on key fire and rescue related risks, and information on how
Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service will work with communities to address and
mitigate those risks.

Implications

Policy The Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26 will inform all
key policies for Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service.

Finance and The Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26 includes

value for information on finance and how prevention, protection and

money community risk and response resources are utilised to remove
or to mitigate key risks across the county of Northumberland.

Legal Northumberland Fire Authority has a legal
[...]
res

Automatic False Alarms in Dwellings
Outdoor Fires

Wildfires

Non-Residential Fires

Automatic False Alarms
in Non-residential buildings

Road Vehicle Fires

Road Traffic Collisions

Flooding and Water Rescue
National Resilience

Effecting Entry/Exit

Medical Incident — Co-responding
Marauding Terrorist Attacks
Emerging Risks

Aims and Priorities

Internal and External Assurance

Your Views

FOREWORD

Welcome to our
Community Risk
Management Plan

Welcome to Northumberland
Fire and Rescue Service’s (NFRS)
Community Risk Management
Plan (CRMP) 2022-26.

As Fire Authority Chair of
Northumberland County Council (NCC)
and Chief Fire Officer for NFRS we are
pleased to be able to provide this four
year plan for our local communities,
residents and visitors. The plan sets out
how we intend to deliver our mission of
‘Making Northumberland Safer’ and to
outline how we seek to give assurance
that Northumberland is served by a
highly efficient, highly effective and high
performing fire and rescue service.

The CRMP identifies our analysis of
current and future risks within the county,
identifies emerging risks and trends, and
outlines how we will balance prevention,
protection, and response activities to
reduce the impact of risk on communities
by making the best use of our people
and resources. We will continue to work
with internal and external partners to
ensure that we maintain our efforts to
mature our ability to better identify,
understand and analyse all of the risks
we Northumberland faces.

We welcome comments on the plan and
our proposals. We have worked hard

to improve our social media presence
and develop a bespoke NFRS website

to enhance our community interaction,
because improving our engagement with
the public and raising awareness of all of
our service activity is a priority for us.




03 | Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26

CliIr Colin Horncastle
Cabinet Member for Community Services
and Fire Authority Chair

The Service was subject to its second

[...]
 North East FRS’ to ensure NFRA
meets its responsibilities under the Act.

Our CRMP will support change within NFRS, setting out
our strategic priorities and how we intend to manage the
existing and future risks within the county.

Page 31




10 | Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26

UNDERSTANDING RISK

NFRS defines risk as a ‘combination of the likelihood and consequence
of a hazardous event’. This supports the NFCC definition and strategic risk

management framework.

In the case of fire and rescue related total number of incidents we attend
risks, hazardous events are the by 21 percent. The total number of
emergency incidents that we attend. incidents we attended during 2020/21
We have a responsibility to our is likely to have been impacted by the
communities to identify what type of Covid 19 pandemic, however the total
incidents we attend, and to work with number attended is the lowest in the
our communities and key partners to last 10 years, and 11 percent less than
minimise or prevent the likelihood of the previous year (2019/20).

these happening. To understand the risks faced by our
We know that over the last 10 years, communities, we need to know what
working closely with our communities type of incidents we attend. We know

and key partners, we have reduced the  that we attend up to 30 different types

10 most frequently attended incidents
2016 - 2021

. Outdoor fires
. Fire alarm due to apparatus
. Good intent false alarm
. Dwelling fires (inc chimney)
. Road traffic collision
. Road vehicle fires
. Effecting entry/exit

Other building fires

Flooding

Medical incident
- Co-responder

of incidents, however we also know that
only 10 of these account for over 90
percent of all attendances. By focusing
on these we will maximise our efforts to
reduce risk and mitigate consequences.

The types of incidents we attend the
most rarely change, which gives us
confidence that we can target our
resources effectively, implementing
both short and long-term interven

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Meeting Space 
- Block 1, Floor 2 - County Hall on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 1.00 pm. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 
 

G Hill G Renner-Thompson 
C Seymour C Hardy 
I Hunter M Mather 
M Swinbank  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

G Sanderson 
 

 

 
OFFICERS 

 
 

R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
G Binning Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
G Bucknall Highways Delivery Area Manager 
S Daniell Community Safety Team Leader 
G Gavin Head of Neighbourhood Services 
P Hedley Chief Fire Officer 
B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
P Soderquest Head of Housing & Public Protection 
 
 
 
94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bridgett, Clark, Thorne, 
Pattinson, and Watson. 
 
 

95 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions had been received.  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022  2 

 
96 PETITIONS 

 
 
(a)  No new petitions had been received.  
 
(b) 
 i.  Housing Delivery for Permanent Residents  
 
Rachel Douglass – lead petitioner, addressed the committee and spoke around 
the reasons for starting the petition. Her comments included:  
 

 The last shared ownership property scheme in Seahouses was 12 
years ago.  

 The last social housing scheme in Beadnell was launched 10 years 
ago, where tenants were unable to purchase their homes.   

 Increasingly escalating house prices in the area, with a typical 2 bed 
semi-detached house in Beadnell, selling for £220,000 as opposed 
to four years previously when those houses were £120,000. 

 There were only two, four-bedroom social homes across the 
Beadnell, North Sunderland and Bamburgh area.  

 Average wages were lower, long term due to seasonal jobs roles, 
which were needed in the area.  

 Northumberland County Council owned land which could be used 
for investment in affordable homes.  

 
P. Soderquest – Service Director - Housing and Public Protection, introduced the 
report to the committee, stating that he recognised that there was an issue with 
affordable homes in the Beadnell area and the struggle needed to get the balance 
right between tourism and homeownership for locals, in addition to the emerging 
pressures in coastal towns and a shift from affordable accommodation, into 
holiday lets. The report addressed years of challenge and with the Planning 
Policy and the emerging local plan, NCC would be able to work with social 
providers to ensure new affordable homes.  
 
Following questions from members, the following information was provided: 
 

 The process of compulsory purchasing is a difficult legal process 
where there would need to be sufficient evidence for grounds of 
compulsory purchase and would need to be addressed on a 
scheme-by-scheme basis.  

 The new budget would see a significant capital investment in 
affordable housing along with a significant sum which had been 
ring-fenced to support affordable housing, renting, and working with 
partners and housing providers.  

 
 
Members thanked both the petitioner and officers for their comments expressed 
that they were fully in support of the report provided.  
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022  3 

ii. Badgers in Tweedmouth Cemetery  
 
G. Gavin – Head of Neighbourhood Services, introduced the petition to the 
committee explaining that there were Badgers in Tweedmouth cemetery, and the 
petition was asking to protect loved ones by removing badgers safely, and gave 
the following updates:  
 

 A comment on the draft report had been received on Friday 21 
January 2022, from the named ecologist and stated that 
“Northumberland County Council do not apply for a licence to 
relocate the badgers, in regards to recommendation C in the petition 
report, another course of action will be suggested instead of 
submitting an application to relocate the badgers.”  

 The named ecologist did not believe that a licence would be 
possible to obtain from Natural England, due to the level of damage 
on site, location of the sets and the level of activity, nor would a 
licence resolve the issues which were experienced.  

 In addition to measures taken, it had been suggested to erect 
badger proof fencing between where the sets were located and the 
new section of the cemetery.  

 A licence may still be required to erect the fencing, which would be 
sought from Natural England.  

 There had been a ground penetrating radar survey, to investigate 
whether badgers had been disturbing remains on a sub-terranean 
level, concluding that badgers had not been tunnelling in the area 
surveyed.  

 
Councillor Hunter, the ward member for Tweedmouth, thanked the team for their 
work on the report and at the cemetery, and supported the proposal for a fence 
but stated if that did not work, then alternatives should be looked at.  
 
Councillor Hill raised concerns that Northumberland Council had given 
assurances that a licence application would be submitted and supported the 
progression of a licence application to be submitted to relocate the badgers.   
 
Councillor Sanderson suggested that a licence application to move the badgers 
should still be submitted. 
 
G. Gavin thanked members for their contribution.  
 
 
(c)   No updates on previous petitions.  
 
 

97 BUDGET 2022-23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
Councillor Sanderson, Leader of the Council provided a PowerPoint presentation 
and explained that this was the final Local Area Council meeting to receive this 
information and that an online consultation had also been completed. It was 
highlighted that there would be no cuts to frontline services, frontline staff were 
thanked for their continued hard work though the Covid pandemic.  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022  4 

It was stated that the pandemic should have been a huge economic shock, 
however due to the Government funding with furlough and business support 
grants this had not been the case within Northumberland, with no increase in 
unemployment which was better than the national and regional averages. There 
was a strong economy with the increase in staycations and the ability of 
businesses to keep going, along with major investors coming into the County. The 
Corporate Plan’s vision and aims were outlined with the overarching priorities of 
driving economic recovery, through growth, investment, and jobs; and, tackling 
health inequalities in our communities through addressing the wider determinants, 
including income, education, housing, and environment highlighted. 
 
The overall funding context for the 2022/23 budget was provided with it being 
highlighted that any increase in Council Tax precept remained at 2% without 
holding a referendum with an additional 1% for Adult Social Care for the next 
three years.   Details were also provided on how the Council would continue to 
invest in the future of the County including British Volt, the Port of Blyth, 
Northumberland Line, and rural areas such as Wooler.  
 
In line with previous practice the Budget for the next year and the MTFP model 
had been reviewed. A savings requirement of £9.704 million had been identified 
as required to balance the budget for 2022-23. A provisional savings requirement 
of £28 million had been calculated as necessary for the following two financial 
years. The approach to identifying spend and savings within the budget were 
outlined and details provided on proposed savings by Portfolio Holder.   
 
Members thanked Councillor Sanderson for the presentation, praised officers for 
their input in the budget and stated that they looked forward to seeing the details 
which were due to be heard by full council on Wednesday, 23 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 

98 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Highways  
 
G Bucknall - Lead Highways Delivery Manager provided a verbal update on north 
area highways. The update and subsequent questions included information on 
the following:  
 

 29 out of 31 major resurfacing schemes completed. Swansfield Park 
Road footpaths and Sunnyside Scremeston to still complete.  

 Fawdon Farm, Station Road – Embleton and A1 across to 
Lemmington Bank had been completed since the last meeting in 
November.  

 Day to Day operations had been running smoothly despite having 
had several officers isolating with positive covid tests and dealing 
with the fallout from Storm Arwen. 

 Sandbag locations would be investigated as during Storm Arwen 
there were an insufficient amount in Berwick.  

 Trees that had fallen from highway verges would be cleared by 
Northumberland Council but due to the substantial amount of wood, 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022  5 

it was predicted that it would take months to fully complete the clear 
the debris.  

 
 
Members thanked Graham and the team for their hard work responding to Storm 
Arwen. 
 
 
Local Services  
 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager provided a verbal update 
on North area neighbourhood issues. The update and subsequent questions 
included the following information:   
 

 Bin collections over the Christmas period had been successful with 
few complaints from residents regarding collection dates but 
communication worked well through the area.  

 Priority following Storm Arwen was to clear roads, networks, 
cemeteries and places with high footfall.  

 Leaf clearance was close to completion and cutting hedges, bushes 
and path edges had started.  

 Planning for summer grass cutting and maintenance had begun.  

 There was discussion around Berwick Town Council and the 
partnership between Northumberland County Council to collaborate 
local services.  

 
 
Members thanked Bob and praised all frontline staff for their work over a difficult 
period.  
 
 
 A comfort break was announced for officers to change over.  
 
 

99 NORTHUMBERLAND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE: COMMUNITY RISK 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022-26 CONSULTATION 
 
The report provided information on the public consultation and details of the draft 
Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) Community Risk Management 
Plan (CRMP). Paul Hedley, Chief Fire Officer provided a power point 
presentation, a copy of which would be attached to the signed minutes and made 
available with the papers for this meeting on the Council’s website. It was 
explained that it was a statutory requirement under the Fire Service National 
Framework Document (NFD) for each Fire and Rescue Authority to have a 
CRMP. The NFD detailed how each authority should discharge its functions, with 
the most relevant aspects to the CRMP highlighted as “identify and assess the full 
range of foreseeable fire and rescue related risks in their area” and “be 
accountable to communities for the service they provide”.    
  
A wide-ranging public consultation exercise was now underway on the draft of the 
CRMP. Members were advised that each plan must reflect up to date risk 
analyses; demonstrate how prevention, protection and response activities would 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022  6 

best be used wholistically to best prevent and mitigate the impact of identified 
risks on its communities. Separate strategies were in place for emergency 
response, protection and prevention which sat beneath the CRMP which all 
identified how strands of delivery complement and help risk reduction. The CRMP 
must also cover a minimum three-year time span, reflect effective consultation 
throughout its development and be easily accessible and publicly available.   
  
Reassurance was provided that this was not a plan set in stone and would be 
flexible in order to respond not only to new and emerging risks but also 
unforeseen circumstances and impact. An annual update would take place where 
achievements and performance would be looked at along with what was needed 
for the forthcoming year, in order to assess if any changes to risk or service 
delivery models were required. If anything in this update required further public 
consultation, then this would be undertaken. A range of partners, including a 
specialist risk modelling company had also been involved in the production of the 
CRMP which had included providing simulation models to predict what the impact 
of potential changes on community risk and resilience would look like. This 
allowed greater confidence that these were defined and communicated across the 
area and how resources would be matched.    
  
The purpose of the CRMP was to provide assurance that the right resources were 
in the right places to respond effectively to the risks within Northumberland. It was 
important that communities understood the process undertaken to analyse risk. It 
was explained that risk was a combination of the likelihood and consequence of a 
hazardous event and the NFRS had a duty to work with communities and 
partners to minimise or prevent the likelihood of these happening. In the last ten 
years there had been a 21% reduction in incidents attended, with 10 incident 
types identified as responsible for 90% of the events. It was explained that there 
was a corelation between outdoor fires and crime deprivation and good work was 
underway with Northumbria Police to work collaboratively with partners to reduce 
these risks.   
  
Data was provided on incidents of dwelling fires and information was provided on 
what was currently done to reduce this risk and what was planned to further 
reduce incidents of this nature. Emerging risks were also identified and with the 
significant strain and challenge put on the service in responding to the pandemic 
and recent storms there was a need to ensure that the service would be able to 
meet future demands on the service. The Council’s corporate plan was also used 
to look at how future development might impact on the service or increase risk to 
ascertain if any changes would be required in order to provide assurance of a 
suitable response.   
  
The consultation would be wide ranging with sessions previously provided at all 
Local Area Councils, North Northumberland being the last along with a significant 
media and social media campaign providing links to the consultation document. 
 
Following questions and comments from members, the following information was 
provided:  
 

 Northumberland Fire and Rescue Service was the National lead in 
the UK for wildfires and were aware of the opinions of prescribed 
burning but advocated for the management of the fuel, through 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Monday, 24 January 2022  7 

prescribed burning, grazing, or cutting to ensure small fires did not 
grow into larger fires and actively monitoring. 

 Covid had impacted prevention activity regarding schools, but 
activity had started again in schools, young driver education and 
the fire Cadets.  

  
The Chair thanked the Officers for their attendance and presentation, advising 
that their work was much appreciated.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 

100 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Following emails from The River Tweed Commission, the North Northumberland 
Local Area Council needed to add an additional councillor to their outside bodies, 
Cllr Hunter volunteered.  
 
River Tweed Outside Bodies:  
 
C. Hardy 
G. Hill 
I. Hunter 
C. Seymour  
 
 

101 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


